
Comments: Taxes are estimated at $1,641.65 for a total of $18,479.04.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

02069.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Plant Pumps and Equipment - WWTP

Fund

Water and Sewer5400.730.5800-5414.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0406
Legistar File ID

7/16/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Staff recommends replacement of one (1) Lightnin brand gearbox-and-motor anoxic mixer for use at the the Paul R. 
Noland Wastewater Treatment Facility from Automatic Engineering in the amount of $16,837.39 plus applicable 
taxes, and approval of a budget adjustment.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Tim Nyander WASTEWATER TREATMENT (730)

Division / Department

6/27/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

0.86$                                    

18,479.04$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,042,237.43$                    

1,042,236.57$                    

Yes

Yes 18,480.00$                          

1.82$                                    



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF JULY 16, 2019  
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Water & Sewer Committee 
 Tim Nyander, Utilities Director  
 
FROM: Greg Weeks, Wastewater Treatment 
  
DATE: June 27, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Gearbox and Motor Rebuilds for the Anoxic Mixer at the Noland 

Wastewater Treatment Facility  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends replacement of one (1) Lightnin brand gearbox-and-motor anoxic mixer, used 
for the biological nutrient removal process, by Automatic Engineering for the Paul R. Noland 
Wastewater Treatment Facility in the amount of $16,837.39 plus applicable taxes, and approval 
of a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The Noland Treatment Facility utilizes a series of 6 mixers per the East and West basin-trains 
for mixing together process influent with returned activated sludge. This process takes place in 
the first stage of the biological nutrient removal reactors. In recent years, these 30+yr old mixers 
have required extensive rebuild corrective maintenance or in some cases replacement with 
refurbished units. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Recently, one (1) anoxic mixer that unexpectedly stopped operating was shipped to Automatic 
Engineering for a damage inspection and repair proposal. Automatic Engineering has been 
used in recent years to perform similar damage inspections and repairs for the Noland facility’s 
anoxic-mixer and aerator gearboxes. The inspection report found extensive wear damage to the 
internal gearbox, resulting in repair costs greater than a refurbished replacement unit. Automatic 
Engineering has proposed replacing the broken gearbox-and-motor unit with a refurbished unit 
in the amount of $16,537.39. Staff recommends purchase of the refurbished Lightnin-brand 
gearbox-and-motor anoxic mixer as proposed by Automatic Engineering. Freight is estimated to 
be $300.00, for a total purchase amount of $16,837.39 plus applicable taxes. 
 
Because it was necessary to have the repair facility disassemble the units to determine the 
extent of hidden and unknown damage to equipment already purchased, a bid waiver and/or 
formal sealed bidding is not necessary according to Ark. Code Ann. §19-11-203(14)(DD). 
 
 



 

2 
 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Budgeted funds will be moved from the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation account to the Plant 
Pumps and Equipment account to cover the installation costs of the fill auger and scrubber-
condenser assemblies. Funds being moved are budgeted funds for sewer 
rehabilitation/replacement and maintenance. 
. 
 
Attachments: 
Quote from Automatic Engineering 
Budget Adjustment 
 
 






	Noland Anoxic Mixer Rebuild SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	Noland Anoxic Mixer Rebuild CC Memo
	CIP_QUOTE_Automatic-Engineering_Anoxic-Mixer_signed

